
Chief Executive

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 5117496  or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 17 January 2024

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 11 October 2023 2.00 p.m.
Karalius Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

1 - 7

2. JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT 8 - 11

3. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 12 - 27

4. HEALTHWATCH HALTON ANNUAL REPORT 28 - 55

5. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 56 - 78

6. HALTON HOUSING SUPPORT 79 - 81

7. FLU AND COVID-19 VACCINATION, WINTER 2023/24 82 - 87

8. COST OF LIVING SUPPORT 88 - 93

9. OLDER PEOPLE 94 - 98

10.TERMS OF REFERENCE REFRESH 99 - 105



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 at Karalius 
Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillor Wright (Chair)
Councillor J. Lowe
Councillor T. McInerney
Councillor Woolfall
I. Onyia, Public Health
W. Longshaw, St. Helens & Knowsley Hospitals
A. Leo, NHS ICB – Halton Place
S. Josepil, NHS ICB – Halton Place
J. Hogan, Bridgewater Community NHS Foundation Trust
D. Nolan, Adult Social Care, Halton Borough Council
S. Drennan, Halton Borough Council (Care Homes)
L. Olsen, Halton Housing Trust
A. Doble, Public Health
T. McPhee, Mersey Care
L. Gardner, Warrington & Halton Hospitals
T. Knight, Primary Care, Cheshire & Merseyside 
S. Yeoman, Halton & St. Helens Voluntary Action 

Action
HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023, 
having been circulated, were signed as a correct record.

HWB2 CARE HOMES - PRESENTATION

The Board received a report and presentation from 
the Clinical Development Lead for Care Homes which 
provided a progress update of the work to date within the 
Care Home Sector.

Nationally, Nursing Homes across the country 
required further investment to d
[...]
RENCE REFRESH

The Board considered a draft version of some 
updated Terms of Reference which took into account 
several changes that had occurred since the last refresh in 
2019.

In November 2022, the Department of Health and 
Social Care set out new guidance for all Health and 
Wellbeing Board in light of the changes to the NHS, in 
particular, the establishment of the Integrated Care Boards 
(ICB) and Integrated Care Systems (ICS).  The guidance 
was to support the ICB and ICP (Integrated Care 
Partnership) Leaders, Local Authorities and Health and 
Wellbeing Boards to understand how they should work 
together to ensure effective system and place-based 
working and to determine how best to deliver holistic care 
and prevention activities in the communities.  

The Board previously received guidance that set out 
the functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board in relation 
to the new strategic partners and the revised Terms of 
Reference reflected these.

Members of the Board were invited to make any 
comments or suggestions before the end of July 2023.  A 
final version of the document would be presented to the 
Board at the next meeting.

RESOLVED:  that the Board:

1) note the refreshed draft Terms of Reference; and

2) feedback any comments by the end of July 2023. 
Health & 
Wellbeing Board

HWB9 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2022-23 YEAR-END RETURN

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Director of Adult Social Services, which provided an update 
on the Better Care Fund 2022/23 Year-End return, following 
its submission on 26 May 2023. The update provided the 
Board with information on the four national conditions which 
had been met, progress on the four national metrics, income 
and expenditure actual, year-end feedback and adult social 

Page 6



care fee rates.
 

RESOLVED: The Better Care Fund Year-End return 
for 2022/23 be noted for information.

Meeting ended at 3.50 p.m.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 11 October 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director - Adult Services

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: Halton Borough Council and NHS Cheshire & 
Merseyside: Joint Working Agreement (Better Care 
(Pooled) Fund)

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present a brief overview of the updated two year Joint Working 
Agreement (JWA) between Halton Borough Council (HBC) and NHS 
Cheshire & Merseyside (CM), taking effect from 1st April 2023 to 31st 
March 2025, and which replaces the previous one year JWA which was 
approved by both organisations in March 2023. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDED: That the Board note the contents of the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Introduction/Background

Halton began its journey of joint working/integration between Health and 
Adult Social Care back in 2003 with a pooled budget being established for 
Intermediate Care and Equipment services, in addition to specific grants 
allocations.  

Since it’s original development, the JWA and associated Pooled Budget 
has gone through a number of changes, including the inclusion of the 
Better Care Fund in 2015 and the separating out of the Continuing 
Healthcare and Community Care budget elements in 2020. 

3.2 Joint Working Agreement (JWA) & Governance Arrangements

Following approval in March 2023 of the one year JWA, national guidance 
was issued in respect to the requirements regarding the Better Care Fund 
Plan and that is was intended to be a two year plan (2023/25). Also further 
discussions took place between HBC and NHS CM regarding the 
governance arrangments in respect to the pooled budget arrangements 
which resulted in agreement to formally remove management of the Pooled 
Budget etc. from the One Halton Partnership governance arrangments. 

In the main, this change has resulted in the establishment of a Joint Senior 

Page 8 Agenda Item 2



Leadership Team (JSLT) between HBC Adult Social Care and NHS CM. 

The JSLT is responsible for the direction, oversight, monitoring of the BCF 
Plan and associated Pooled Budget. The JSLT is supported in this duty via 
the Better Care Commissioning Advisory Group (BCCAG). The BCCAG 
reviews in detail information pertaining to BCF Plan, impact of the Pool 
Budget, quality, performance, activity and finances, and make 
recommendations to the JSLT on remedial action plans or future use of the 
Pool as appropriate.

The new governance arrangements along with links to the two year Better 
Care Fund Plan has been reflected in the new JWA.  

3.3 Benefits of Joint Working
By working together collaboratively and in partnership we are able to 
achieve and sustain good health and wellbeing for the people of Halton 
and are able to provide a range of options to support people in their lives 
by jointly designing and delivering services around the needs of local 
people rather than focusing on the boundaries of our individual 
organisations.  This aids in our ability to be ensure that services are 
sustainable, particularly with the continued challenges that we are 
presented with.

If we didn’t undertake this approach then it has the potential to have a 
negative impact on the Health & Social Care system within the Borough, 
for example:-

 A lack of cohesive approach could lead to fragmentation of service 
delivery and lack of ownership.

 No clear picture of the demand and capacity on services shared by 
system leaders, which could lead to our inability to develop robust plans 
for the future service needs of local people.

 Lack of choice/information for service users and possible duplication of 
provision.

This would have the potential to ultimately lead to a lack of confidence in 
the system and our inability to deliver high quality services in order to 
ensure that service users receive the outcomes that they want.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None identified.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Better Care (Pooled) Fund budget for 2023/24 is circa. £30m. 

5.2 With effect from 1st April 
[...]
e-Bonner@halton.gov.uk


REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 11 October 2023

REPORTING OFFICER:

PORTFOLIO:

Director of Public Health.

Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Summary 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide members of the Board with an update on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and draft 
summary document approved for publication.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background to the JSNA summary document

Joint strategic needs assessments (JSNAs) analyse the health 
needs of populations to inform and guide commissioning of 
health, well-being and social care services within local authority 
areas. The JSNA underpins the health and well-being strategy 
and commissioning plans. The main goal of a JSNA is to 
accurately assess the health needs of a local population in order 
to improve the physical and mental health and well-being of 
individuals and communities.

In 2012 the first executive summary of the JSNA mapped across 
the life course (the approach advocated by the Marmot Review 
on tackle health inequalities) was presented.

This approach has continued to receive good feedback from 
various partnerships and stakeholders.  As a consequence the 
revised annual summary has used broadly the same approach, 
updating data and information since the previous version.

The 2022-2027 Health and Wellbeing Strategy also uses these 
broad life course stages with the addition of the wider 
determinants of health as the basis of its priority setting.

3.2 Local development of the JSNA

Page 12 Agenda Item 3



The JSNA continues to be hosted on the Halton Borough Council 
website.

The JSNA is developed as a series of chapters, on a rolling 
programme with an annual summary and a selection of health 
profiles.

Since resuming the JSNA work post Covid-19 pandemic 
suspension the work has focussed on a number of general topics 
and updating the core JS
[...]
 England averages.  

 Breast cancer screening uptake has reduced and is 
statistically worse the North West and England. Previously 
the uptake rate had been better than the North West 
average

 There has been an increase in the percentage of working 
age adults claiming out of work benefits

 The rate of working age people economically inactive due 
to long-term sickness is higher than the North West and 
England rates 

 Older people being admitted to hospital due to injuries from 
falls remains a challenge locally with rates above the North 
West and England averages

3.6 Developments for the JSNA during 2023 and 2024

It is important to recognise that the JSNA is an on-going, 
continuous process, refreshing data to ensure its timeliness, and 
producing ‘deep dive’ needs assessments to assist 
commissioning decisions.  

The ongoing catch-up programme for the JSNA and system 
changes with the establishment of the ICB local place mean now 
is a good time to agree the work programme for the remainder of 
2023/24 and even into 2024/25.  

The process for agreeing and developing a work plan for the 
remainder of 2023/24 and into 2024/25 will be managed in 
collaboration with key stakeholders and members of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

The next Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) process 
will need to start July 2024

Each Health and Wellbeing Board has a separate statutory duty 
to develop a PNA, with both timeframe and process governed by 
Department of Health & Social Care regulations.  The next PNA 
must be published on or before 1 October 2025.  This means a 
final version being presented at the July meeting.

One Halton

Page 15



The JSNA work will need to support the development of One 
Halton.  The team will work closely with the One Halton ICP Board 
and One Halton Priority Sub-Groups on this to identify priority 
areas requiring support.

Cheshire & Merseyside Population Health Dashboard

The team have led on the development of the dashboard, usi
[...]
 Halton residents and is reflected in the JSNA.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

All issues outlined in this report focus directly on this priority.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

Reducing the incidence of crime, improving community safety 
and reducing the fear of crime have an impact on health 
outcomes, particularly on mental health.  Community safety is 
part of the JSNA. 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

The environment in which we live and the physical infrastructure 
of our communities has a direct impact on our health and 
wellbeing and will therefore need to be addressed within the 
JSNA and Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Developing the JSNA does not in itself present any obvious risk.  
However, there may be risks associated with the resultant 
commissioning/action plans developed based upon it and these 
will be assessed as appropriate.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

9.0

The JSNA seeks to provide intelligence on which to base 
decisions on action to tackle health inequalities.  This includes 
analysis of a range of vulnerable groups and the need for targeted 
as well as universal services to meet the range of needs identified.

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

There are no environmental or climate implications as a 
direct result of this report.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100DOF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.

Page 17



HALTON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 

SUMMARY DOCUMENT 2023 

JSNA SUMMARY 2023 Produced by Public Health Intelligence Team 

Introduction 
 

Joint strategic needs assessments (JSNAs) analyse the health needs of populations to inform and guide 
commissioning of health, well-being and social care services within local authority areas. The JSNA underpins 
the health and well-being strategy and commissioning plans. The main goal of a JSNA is to accurately assess the 
health needs of a local population in order to improve the physical and mental health and well-being of 
individuals and communiti
[...]
and driving change. 

• Partnering with care providers, Government, and the 
voluntary sector – serving as the public’s independent 
advocate.

Our vision
A world where we can all get the health and care 
we need.

Our mission
To make sure people’s experiences help make  
health and care better.

Page 33



5 Healthwatch Halton Annual Report 2022-23

Year in review

1,204 people
shared their experiences of health and social care services 
with us, helping to raise awareness of issues and improve 
care.

People engaged with our information, advice and 
signposting service 43,701 times for clear 
information and advice, online or face to face, about 
topics such as access to primary care, dentistry, mental 
health support, and the cost of living crisis. 

Reaching out

We’re lucky to have 

9
outstanding volunteers who gave up 46 days  
to make care better for our community.

We’re funded by our local authority. In 2022-23 we received

£123,308  

We currently employ 

3 staff 
who help us carry out our work.

Making a difference to care

We published 13 reports about the experiences of 
people accessing services and the improvements they 
would  like to see to health and social care services.

Our most popular report was 

Access to NHS Dentistry in Halton
which highlighted the struggles people faced trying to 
access NHS Dental Services in Halton.

Health and care that works for you

Page 34

https://www.healthwatchhalton.co.uk/news-and-reports/search?combine=&field_article_type_target_id_1%5B%5D=103&Search=Apply
https://www.healthwatchhalton.co.uk/report/2023-01-11/nhs-dentistry-halton-update-report


6 Healthwatch Halton Annual Report 2022-23

W
inter

How we’ve made 
a difference this year

Our staff took part in Vaccine 
Champion Training session from 
the Public Health Team to help 
improve Covid vaccine uptake.

We joined with neighbouring 
Healthwatch to give views on the 

draft Engagement Strategy for NHS 
Cheshire & Merseyside Health Care 

Partnership.

O
[...]
 Knowsley Teaching Hospital NHS Trust 

 Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 59



In addition to the above Trusts, Halton Borough Council and NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside ICB – Halton place also involves the following organisations within 
Halton: 

 Cheshire Constabulary 

 Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Runcorn and Widnes Primary Care Network 

 Halton Children’s Trust 

 Halton Housing Trust 

 Halton and St Helens Voluntary and Community Action 
 Healthwatch Halton 

 

How have you gone about involving these stakeholders? 

A series of workshops have taken place to identify key areas of need from data, 
intelligence and local knowledge, and identified a set of potential interventions.  Along 
with engagement with frontline staff, operational and strategic leads to support the key 
elements requiring transformational change and development to inform the 
development of the One Halton Strategy.  Development of an engagement plan for 
public/patient groups aligned with Digital strategy. Consultation completed with small 
numbers responding. 

Work continues as part of two hospital system footprints to reduce key performance 
metrics, as detailed in the BCF Plan, including Admission Avoidance and Lengths of 
Stay.  Contract meetings with the respective Trusts take place on a regular basis. 

 

Governance 

Please briefly outline the governance for the BCF plan and its implementation in your 

area. 

New internal governance arrangements have been implemented with effect from 1st 

April 2023 in respect to the development and monitoring of the BCF Plan, associated 

Pooled budget and joint working arrangements, as detailed below:-  

Joint Senior Leadership Team (JSLT) 

The JSLT is responsible for the direction, oversight, monitoring of the BCF Plan and 

associated Pooled Budget. The JSLT is supported in this duty via the Better Care 

Commissioning Advisory Group (BCCAG). The BCCAG reviews in detail information 

pertaining
[...]
FICER: Director Customer Experience, Halton Housing 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Halton Housing Support

WARD(S) Borough Wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Halton Health & 
Wellbeing Board with an update on how Halton Housing support the 
housing and broader health needs of older people in the borough.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Over 32% of Halton Borough’s population is aged 55 or older, with 
the number of people aged 65 and over rising faster than any other 
population group.   

Halton housing recognises the importance of housing in providing 
support and care for older people.   We are committed to helping 
older people live independently for as long as possible and working 
in partnership to ensure that older people have the right support in 
place to suit their needs.  

Just under 30% of Halton Housing homes have at least one person 
living there that is aged 65 or over.   93% of our customers aged 65 
or over live in general needs housing and 7% in housing with 
support in place.  

Halton housing do a range of things to support the housing and 
broader health needs of older customers and the presentation 
details: 

 Aids and adaptions 
 Housing with support schemes 
 Safeguarding
 Partnership working 
 Social / Community events 
 Welfare Benefits & Money Advice 
 Cost of living support   

Page 79 Agenda Item 6



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
None 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
None

6.3 A Healthy Halton
Halton Housing support the Council’s priorities for a Healthy Halton.  
We provide older people an affordable, safe, and comfortable place 
to live.  Supporting them to live as independently as possible in their 
own homes wherever possible, providing aids and adaptations to 
achieve this where necessary.   We provide housing with support for 
those that need it the most.   Working closely with social care 
providers to ensure our customers receive the appropriate level of 
support and care for their needs.  We also lead on initiatives to 
tackle social issues such as loneliness.  

6.4 A Safer Halton 
Halton Housing supports the Council’s priority to create a Safer 
Halton.  We are well placed to identify care and support needs and 
identify vulnerable adults that may be at risk working closely with 
adult social care and other agencies to keep our elderly customers 
safe.   

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 None identified. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None identified. 

Page 80



10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 81



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 11 October 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Flu and Covid-19 vaccination, winter 2023/24

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report presents a summary of the flu and Covid-19 vaccination 
programmes for winter.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
 

1. the Board note the content and process of planning for 
winter to protect our population against additional 
threats that the season brings; and

2. each individual agency uses all opportunities to promote 
positive prevention messages and community support as 
widely as possible.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1
3.1.1

Background
Vaccination is the most important means of protecting the population 
from infectious respiratory diseases, particularly during the winter 
months when rates of infection peak. High rates of vaccination 
across local populations are important for preventing the circulation 
of infection, and for protecting individuals from illness. This is 
particularly important fo
[...]
tives. 
The primary emphasis will be on heightening public awareness 
regarding local resources. There will also be training provided to 
frontline personnel across various sectors to familiarise them with 
the local support options, enabling them to disseminate this 
knowledge to others. Ultimately, the goal is to proactively engage 
with older adults on every occasion, ensuring they receive support 
when needed, in the right place, and from the appropriate 
individuals.

One Halton 
The One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy has set out a 
number of Ageing Well priorities that are aimed at enabling older 
adults to live full, independent, healthy lives. The One Halton Ageing 
Well Delivery Group has prioritised two key workstreams - 
Loneliness and End of Life Care - and the Public Health team is 
actively engaged with this work.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
The programme of work carried out by the HIT to improve the health 
and wellbeing of older residents will inform the strategic 
development of One Halton workstreams moving forwards.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial risks associated directly with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

None

Page 97



6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None 

6.4 A Healthy Halton

The work programmes identified in this report focus directly on this 
priority, significantly improving older people’s health and wellbeing, 
enabling them to live longer, healthier and happier lives.

6.5 A Safer Halton 

None 

7.0 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS

None 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

Health Improvement and Ageing Well services are designed to be 
accessible to all older people. Older people with disabilities are 
enabled to access activities. Resources and information are 
provided in a variety of ways so as not to digitally exclude any 
residents.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

None

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 11 October 2023 at the 
Karalius Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillor Wright (Chair)
Councillor J. Lowe
Councillor T. McInerney
Councillor Woolfall

I. Baddiley, Halton Borough Council
K. Butler – Halton Borough Council  
A. Leo, NHS ICB – Halton Place

D. Nolan, Adult Social Care, Halton Borough Council
L. Olsen, Halton Housing Trust
I. Onyia, Public Health
K. Parker, Healthwatch Halton 
H. Patel, Citizens Advice Bureau
S. Patel, Local Pharmacy Committee
D. Wilson, Healthwatch Halton
S. Yeoman, Halton & St. Helens Voluntary Action 

Apologies: D. Bowan, Cheshire Fire & Rescue
L. Gardner, Warrington & Halton Hospitals
W. Rourke, Halton Borough Council
L. Thompson, Mersey Care

Action
HWB10 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

The Chair made reference to item HWB6 on page 4 
of the minutes and the recent announcement of the 
privatisation of Deacon Dental Practice in Widnes.  
Following discussions, it was noted that the Halton ICB 
Corporate Team would seek alternative NHS provision for 
the area and report back to the Board in due course.

HWB11 JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Adult Services, which provided an overview of 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



the updated two year Joint Working Agreement (JWA) 
between Halton Borough Council (HBC) and NHS 
Cheshire & Merseyside (CM), taking effect from 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2025. The JWA replaced the previous 
one year JWA which was approved by both organisations 
in March 2023.

It was noted that since March 2023, national 
guidance had been issued in respect of the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) Plan and discussions had also taken place 
between HBC and NHS CM regarding the governance 
arrangements in respect to the Pooled Budget. This had 
resulted in the establishment of a Joint Senior Leadership 
Team (JSLT) between HBC and NHS CM. The JSLT 
would be responsible for the direction, oversight and 
monitoring of the BCF Plan and associated Pooled 
Budget. The JSLT would be supported in this duty by the 
Better Care Commissioning Advisory Group.

The new governance arrangements along with 
links to the two year BCF Plan had been reflected in the 
new JWA.

The benefits of both organisations working 
together collaboratively and in partnership would mean 
that achievable and sustainable good health and 
wellbeing for the people of Halton.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board note the contents of 
the report.

HWB12 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

The Board were updated on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) which analysed the health needs of the 
population to inform and guide commissioning of health, 
well-being and social care services within local authority 
areas. The JSNA underpined the health and well-being 
strategy and commissioning plans.  The main goal of a 
JSNA was to assess the health needs of a local population 
in order to improve the physical and mental health and well-
being of individuals and communities.  
 

Since the first executive summary of the JSNA in 
2012, the approach had continued to receive good feedback 
from various partnerships and stakeholders.  As a 
consequence, the revised annual summary had used 
broadly the same approach to provide updated data and 
information since the previous version.



The report set out the key changes since the previous 
summary and the developments for the JSNA during 
2023/24.  It was noted that the process for agreeing and 
developing a work plan for the remainder of 2023/24 and 
into 2024/25 would be managed in collaboration with key 
stakeholders and members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

The Board discussed the report and the following 
comments were noted:

 Councillor Lowe reported that the deprivation levels of 
Windmill Hill Ward had reduced as a result boundary 
changes and requested that the Ward issues not be 
lost; 

 A&E attendance for 0-4 year olds is the worst in the 
country – Healthwatch Halton would be interested to 
get involved in a piece of work to understand the 
reasons for this data; and 

 Concerns expressed about confusing messages for 
various campaigns which deterred people from 
coming forward, for example, the shingles vaccination 
campaign.  The Director of Public Health agreed to 
feed this back to those responsible for promoting the 
various campaigns.     

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the draft 

summary document be approved for publication.
Director of Public 
Health 

HWB13 HEALTHWATCH HALTON ANNUAL REPORT

The Board received the 2022/23 Annual Report for 
Healthwatch Halton which described the work and 
achievements during the year.  

This year, Healthwatch Halton celebrated its 10-year 
anniversary.  Over the last 10 years people had shared both 
good and bad experiences to help improve health and social 
care and some of those improvements included:  

 Engagement with vulnerable adults to ensure their 
views were listened to;

 Improved patient and visitor facilities at local 
hospitals;

 Major improvement plan implemented by NHS Halton 
CCG at the Woodview Child Development Centre;

 Improved access to GP and Out of Hours services; 
and

 Redesign of Musculoskeletal Services pathway.



During the past 12 months 1,204 people shared their 
experiences of health and social care services and engaged 
with the information, advice and signposting service 43,701 
times.  There had been 13 reports published about the 
experiences of people accessing services, with the most 
popular being access to NHS dentistry in Halton.  

The report also outlined the priorities for the coming 
year which were:

 Hospital Discharges – to review the discharge 
process and collect experiences of patients and 
families;

 14+ ID Health Checks – to review the criteria for 
health checks and help improve access and uptake; 
and

 Primary Care Engagement – to gather experiences of 
people using the services in Halton.

The Board gave thanks to Healthwatch Halton and 
the good work they do to support residents of the Borough.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board receive the report.  

HWB14 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Director – Adults Services, which provided an update on the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2023-25 following its 
submission on 28 June 2023.  The update provided the 
Board with information on the four national conditions and 
the three related documents, those being the BCF Plan, 
BCF planning template and capacity and demand 
information.

RESOLVED:  The BCF Plan 2023/25 be noted for 
information.

HWB15 HALTON HOUSING SUPPORT

The Board received a presentation from the Director 
of Customer Experience at Halton Housing Trust (HHT).  

Over 32% of Halton’s population are aged over 55 
with a number of people over 65 rising faster than any other 
population group.  Just under 30% of HHT homes had at 
least one person living there aged 65 or over.  There was 
93% of customers aged 65 or over who lived in general 
needs housing and 7% lived with support in place.  



The presentation provided an overview of how HHT 
supported older people with housing and broader health 
needs which included:

 Aids and adaptations;
 Housing with support schemes;
 Safeguarding;
 Partnership working;
 Social/Community events;
 Welfare Benefit and Money Advice; and 
 Cost of Living Support.

It was noted that HHT worked closely with Adult 
Social Care on many initiatives including Falls Prevention.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

HWB16 FLU AND COVID-19 VACCINATION, WINTER 2023/24

The Board considered a report which provided a 
summary of the flu and Covid-19 winter vaccination 
programme.  

The UK Health Security Agency had identified a new 
Covid-19 Omicron variant and as a result brought forward 
this years’ winter flu and Covid-19 vaccination programme 
from October to September.  Although the new variant was 
not considered a concern, the precautionary approach was 
adopted to ensure that eligible population groups were 
protected as early as possible.  

The Board discussed the report and the following 
comments were noted:

 Concerns were expressed about the communication 
and advice about vaccinations; the Director of Public 
Health to check if the Whatsapp service was still 
active;

 Public were confused about some of the campaigns; 
this to be fed back to those responsible for promoting 
the campaigns.  

RESOLVED:  That:

1) the content and process of planning for winter to 
protect Halton’s population against additional threats 
that the season may bring be noted; and

2) each individual agency note their respective 
requirements in relation to the programme and use 



all opportunities to promote positive prevention 
messages and community support as widely as 
possible.  

Director of Public 
Health 

HWB17 COST OF LIVING SUPPORT

The Board received a report from the Director of 
Public Health which outlined the work undertaken by the 
Public Health Team, Health Improvement Team and 
partners in initiatives to provide support to Halton residents 
as a result of the rising cost of living.  The report also 
described details of planned initiatives to support residents 
during the Winter and those included:

 Food poverty initiatives;
 Affordable Warmth and Energy Efficiency initiatives;
 Winter Outreach campaign;
 Pension Credit;
 Bus Travel Support;
 Medical Equipment Energy Support;
 NHS Pre-paid Prescription Certificate; and 
 Warm Space.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

HWB18 OLDER PEOPLE

The Board received a report from the Director of 
Public Health which contained an update on the Council’s 
health and wellbeing offer for older adults which included:

 Preventing ill health among older people;
 Partnership working;
 Falls prevention; and
 Winter wellbeing.

The One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy set 
out a number of ageing well priorities that were aimed at 
enabling older adults to live full, independent and healthy 
lives.  

It was noted that the programme of work carried out 
by the Health Improvement Team (HIT) to improve the 
health and wellbeing of older residents would inform the 
strategic development of One Halton workstreams moving 
forwards.  

Halton Housing Trust agreed to get involved with 
some of the initiatives on offer for older adults.

Halton Housing 



RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. Trust 

HWB19 TERMS OF REFERENCE REFRESH

The Board considered the final version of the Terms 
of Reference following feedback received from the draft 
document presented at the July Board meeting.  

Subject to a change of a job description listed in the 
Membership, the Board confirmed that they were happy to 
accept the revised Terms of Reference.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board accept the refreshed 
Terms of Reference.

Director of Public 
Health 

Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.


